# FRASER VALLE OF

## OFFICE OF THE CUSTODIAN JAPANESE SECTION

To be completed by persons of the Japanese race having property in any protected area. The proper administration of this property requires such persons to give full particulars as requested in this form.

PERSONAL INFORMATION .	
NAME: Mr. Kitsutaro KOJIM (Name on card KOZUMA)	
HOME ADDRESS: 4 Reace Ave. J. Chilliwack, B.C.	
REGISTRATION NUMBER 12226 SEX: Male AGE: 59	
OCCUPATION: Gardener' "'	
(If any business or businesses carried on, state where, under what name and whether carried on by partnership with anyone; if partnership, give partner's name.)	yourself or i
EMPLOYER: ''	an decrease with the same
MARRIED? . Yes	
NAME OF WIFE OR HUSBAND: Fumi KOJIMA \$13239 File 1060	γ
ADDRESS OF WIFE OR HUSBAND: 4 Reece Ave. E.Chilliwack, B.C.	
NAMES OF ANY LIVING CHILDREN: HORFY KOJIMA #11230	
ADDRESS OF CHILDREN: 4 Reece Ave & Chilliwack, B.C.	
AGE OF CHILDREN: 18 years	
1. LOCATION AND DESCRIPTION: NONE	ulars given)
2. BUILDINGS AND OTHER IMPROVEMENTS: NONE	
	***************************************
3. INSURANCE (Give particulars; state where policies are) NONE	
4. TAXES (Amount and where payable)	
5. ENCUMBRANCES (Including any unregistered claims or deposit of title deed)	100E
6. OCCUPANCY AND LEASES (If vacant so state) NOME	The state of the s

7. STATE WHER	REABOUTS OF TITLE DOCUMENTS:	NOVI
8. STATE IF AN	Y OTHER PERSON HAS ANY INTEREST:	3000
9. IF FARM LAN	ND STATE CROPS SOWN	
		January Commission
PATEMENT OF I	REAL PROPERTY OCCUPIED	
	ND DESCRIPTION: House at 4 Reese Ave	. R. chillim ek
. LANDLORD'S	NAME AND ADDRESS: Mr. Claude With	
·	enables payed	ity co., Yale Rd., chillism
	S OF LEASE AND RENT AND DATE TO WH	
	o loui	Peld up to este.
. STATE WHEE	REABOUTS OF LEASE:	
S. SUB-TENANT	S, IF ANY (Give name, address, rent and to wh	hat date paid)
6. IF FARM LAN	ND, PARTICULARS OF CROPS SOWN:	NOTE:
	PERSONAL PROPERTY OWNED:	
1. GIVE BRIEF	DESCRIPTION AND STATE LOCATION	OF FURNITURE, FIXTURES,
	ENT AND MACHINERY, STOCK IN TRADE	
	Machines, Bedroom suits, Dining Room	
Kitchen utensi	ls, lawn mower & a few gardening tools	. All the above now in
house at 4 Rec	oce Ave.E. chillimack.	
2. HORSES, LIV	VESTOCK AND OTHER ANIMALS, POULTRY	AND PETS NOW
3 CIVE THE N	NAME AND ADDRESS OF ANY PERSON HA	VING ANY INTEREST IN O
CLAIM	ON ANY SUCH PROPERTY	
		T

ga engage pagamatan arawa kana ang katalong

### INFORMATION FROM R.C.M.P.

	DATE Jan. 8/43			
Our File No. 10601				
	ITMA. Kitsutaro	dueased!		
	THE IN STOCK DOLL			
Registration No. 12226	Male - Pemale (Check)	Age Mar. 31. 1883		
Former Address A Resce Ave.,	Chilliwack, B. C.			
Date Evacuated Oct. 20/42	Naturalized .	- Canadian-Born - National (Check)		
Sent Address Tachne.	. C. New Denue	CAN Sept 14, 916		
alud is bu	v denuts, or	"CAN Sept. 14, 1916		
Married - Single (Check)	Name of Wife(Ko	nee NDO) Fumi #13239		
	Name of Husband			
Name of Mother (KOKUBUN) Kuni - Dec'd				
Names of Children under 16				
Requested by D. M. Chope	Registered	with Custodian (Yes or No)		
		(198 or No)		
Additional Information Gardener				

47.34

## LIABILITY SUMMARY 015120011 (01-01) October 1,1946. Resignation Regulation June 30,1942:- T. Matsyama & Co. Ltd. ---- 2275.17 This company claims to hold a note for the amount, dated December 2,1937. Extract from letter written by his son Henry KOZUMA, dated Heren 7, 1946 :-The ROZUMA, Reg. No. 12226, Claims that ne has at present no chattels, that his life insurance has been used to pay personal debts and other expendes and that, the case of the debt to T. MATSUYAMA and Co. is uncertain because the records of the case have been lost or destroyed during the evacuation, that until the said records are located he will not be able to make and motion to clear up the aforementioned case, w

The file reveals that Kisutaro KOZUMA was a shareholder (90 shares) Salt Salmon Exporters of B.C. Ltd (Int.241) and a letter on file dated Tune 10,1945 from the liquidator, P.S. Ross & Sons states that Kessitaro ROZBE, was short oaid \$155.28 on his shares.

P.S. ROES & Sons Welse Advised on June 21,1945 to contact KOZOWA, direct in respect of this Mability (file 166 241)

> This summary is certified to be in accordance with THE PROPERTY OF THE PARTY OF TH

#### PERSONAL PROPERTY SUMMARY

FILE: 10601

October 2,1946.

Re: Kitsutaro KOZUMA Reg. No. 12226

BECLARED: June 11/42.

EVACUATED: October 20/42.

The declarent disposed of the bulk of CHATTELS: his declared effects. (see chattel summary) The balance were left in the basement of the house occupied by Mrs. McIntosh, 319 Young St., Chilliwack. The saleable effects were removed and sold at auction May 31,1944 and the net sum realized, \$47.24, was credited to Katsutaro KOZUMA.

LIFE INSURANCE:

The declarent stated that he owned a Sun Life Insurance policy in the amount of \$1000.00 (number unknown), the beneficiary being his wife, Jumi. Sun Life states that they have no current policy in his name.

This was in his own possession and was not brought under control of the Custodian.

No property interests other than those mentioned above appear on this file.

> This summary is certified to be in accordance with information on fixe

WJI. /JH

Protection Department.

Aug. 4/47 NoTE: THIS SUM OF 47 24 HAS Today BEEN PENITTED TO THE SON, HENRY KOTIMA, TO PORTIALLY REIMBURSE HIM FOR EXPENSES RELATIVE TO THE FUNERAL OF HIS FATHER.

## CHATTEL SUMMARY PILE: 10601 October 1,1946. Kitsutaro KOZUMA declared that certain furniture effects were left at 4 Reece Ave., Chilliwack. The Custodian investigated this place on May 31/43 and made an inventory of effects found in the basement (see chattel summery). These effects were examined prior to our auction of May 31/44 at Abbotsford and our fieldmen reported that the effects were damaged by mould thru! being in the damp basement, All saleable goods were removed and sold May 31/44 realizing the net sum of \$47.24 as per sales sheets on file. This amount was credited to Kitsutaro KOZUMA. Mrs. Tumi KOZUMA, wife, (file10602) on May 7/46 admitted that the balance of their effects had been sold by themselves.

NJ/JH

This summary is certified to be in accordance with

information of file.

CHAPTEL SCHEDULE FILE: 10601 October 1.1946. Re: KOZUWA Kitsutaro Here No. 2 2226 A(1(0)(0)(0)(10) INVENTORIED. VEVAS VAL by Custodian Jan. 12/43. Use represent the contents of 1 bed & spring singer sewing hackines droom suite Maine room suite Litchen table & chairs 4 leather record of bag aboves cases locked 2 trunks, tied up contents unknown kitchen utensils l box, nailed up lawn mower & few gardening tools l club bag 1 Chest of drawers (crated) 1 Vanity dresser & glass (crated) All the above now in house it 4 Reece Ave., Chilliwack." transition marketing

The above listed articles are all that is left belonging to KOJIMA, as he sold most of his belongings. Mrs. McIntosh, with whom the chattels have been left does not wish to sign as being responsible for chattels as she did not have that understanding with the owner.

Total Net Sales Proceeds ----- \$47.24

Protection Department

NJ/JH

INVENTORY OF CHATTELS BELONGING TO KOJIMA, Kitsutaro #12226. 4 Reece Ave., Chilliwack, B.C.

#### LEFT IN THE CARE OF MRS. McINTOSH, 319 Young St., Chilliwack, B.C.

The above listed articles are all that is left belonging to KOJIMA, as he sold many of his belongings.

Mrs. McIntosh, with whom the chattels have been left, does not wish to sign as being responsible for chattels, as she did not have that understanding with the owner.

SIGNED & morygon

s. Jale by anotion 3/15/4- albertyford 7

#### EXTRACT

File 10601

January 10, 1944

#### SALT SALMON EXPORTERS LTD.

The Japanese noted below holds shares in the above company. KOJIME, Kitsutaro - registration # 12226.

NAME

REST CORNER ON NO. 15226

PILE NO. LOSO

The following chattels were sold by public

quetion at the custon, 2.0. On Ray 31, 1944.

er etable on a continue (opolity by could)
on a contain (point ty rough)
contain

Potel Loss Expenses (Anethonograp Peer \$6,41 Not Proceeds Coedited:

64.10 16,86 47.24

Members of Custodian Staff Present. Mr. Carlson Extracted from Austioneering List No. Abbotsford 7. Remarks.

#### REPORT

RE: Chattels belonging to : KDJIMA, Kitsutaro. # 12226

All chattels belonging to the above were stored in Mw.McIntoshes
Basement which was very damp.

The articles were so damaged by mould that I salvaged what I could and shipped to Abbottsford for auction.

July 5th. 1944

Royal Bank Building, Vancouver, B.C., 18th June, 1945.

#### Our File 295-160

Office of the Custodian, 506 Royal Bank Building, Vancouver, B.C.

#### Attention: Mr. K.W. Wright

Dear Sirs:

#### Re: Salt Salmon Exporters of B.C. Ltd.

This company was organized with a share capital of \$18,800.00 and the records indicate that 25% of this amount was called up on these shares. In practically all cases this 25% was paid. The following are short of the amount due by them:

E.	Kojima -	short p	paid	155.28
	Tsuchiya			47.13
	Yoshida -		STEEL STEEL STEEL STEEL	320.10

Would you be good enough to advise us if you have funds on hand to the credit of K. Kojima and H. Tsuchiya which could be used to bring the payments of these shareholders up to the required 25%.

We have been in communication with Howe Sound Fisheries Ltd. in respect of their indebtedness shown by the records of \$1,922.23. As you are aware, there has been a certain amount of correspondence between ourselves and Mr. Swanson, who had been handling the affairs of Howe Sound Fisheries Limited and Mr. Swanson states that their books show that this amount of money has been paid. There is no record of this money having been received by Salt Salmon Exporters Limited. Mr. Gilbert Hogg of Tiffin, Russell & Co., who has succeeded Mr. Swanson in handling the affairs of Howe Sound Fisheries Limited, asked us if we would consider making a compromise settlement and our idea is that if we could secure \$1,600.00 this would enable all the creditors shown by the records to be paid. We have therefore recommended to you that the sum of \$1,600.00 be accepted in full settlement.

Your approval in due course will oblige.

Yours faithfully,

'P.S. Ross & Sons'

#### REMORANDER

File Nod. 10563 10601

June 27th, 1945.

TO: Riss Charlotte Circuit

FROM: Mr. W. J. Iverson

RRE AS ADACHI Ritempero KOZINIA

Will you please transfer the following items from File 18583, At ADACRI, to File 18681, Kitsutaro KOZUMA:-

# Sheets # 8.20
A Pillor alips 2.50
A Grips and contents 4.16
(These are on the second
A Ant auction sales sheet)
Dishes
Set of dishes 2.75
\$18.05

The grips and miscellaneous are listed on Mr. Goring Front's audition sheets as "Grips and contents". Actually they were grips with gramophone records in them.

Frankrich 6/7/45

april 1/45 autilia of bury Organiz Vancaure BC Then we left thellowethet the time of the succession we left promo they you can of much & mis Dit of the level dive the there was the level to then by the Continuent and as we happen withing by bene The we know if provide to recompled of in low of Jepiner Change from districted a morning the things the alonger hypy to have you and you fresh An T. K. M. Millian to then you to be your buly Haring Topume,

DEPARTMENT OF THE SECRETARY OF STATE
OFFICE OF THE CUSTODIAN
JAPANESE EVACUATION SECTION

EVACUATION SECTION

HASTINGS AND GRANVILLE VANCOUVER, B.C.

BOS ROYAL BANK BLDG.

EVACUATION SECTION

Rec'd JUL 4 1945

File No. 10601-10607

Ans.

Referred Pulsoff

11601 - sect to Charlette

Mr. R. J. McIntosh, CHILLIWACK, B.C.

RE: Kitsutaro KOZUMA

Dear Sir:

PHONE PACIFIC 6131

10602

PLEASE REFER TO

We have received a letter from Mr. Kozuma who formerly lived in Chilliwack asking us to forward a triple mirror that he said was left in your care.

Our records make no mention of this mirror and we are just wondering whether it really was left with you.

Mr. Kozuma is very anxious to get this article and we should appreciate your letting us know if you have it.

no floor

W. J. Iverson Protection Department.

Januar har an an formation of the format

Dear his here Kinjuine Australia Legre

Atout Knings - Mit Mings - I wrote that
her Any were all taken away do retilied
whether there was a hirrer in not as bredie

at here a list of their through aux tery

array to here of decappoint here, art fault

of ran. In here to decappoint

March 7th, 1946. New Denver, B. C. Department of the Secretary of State, Office of the Custodian, Japanese Evacuation Section, Royal Bank Bldg., Vancouver, B. C. Dear Sirs: In reply to your letter of the 15th of Feb. 1946, you asked about information concerning chattels, Insurance, and a debt owed by Mr. E. KOZUMA to Mr. T. MATSUYAMA and Co. As Mr. KOZUMA has lost his sight, I, Henry KOJIMA, his son am relaying the following information to you. Mr. KOZUMA, #12226, claims that he has at present no chattels, that his life insurance has been used to pay personal debts and other expenses and that, the case of the debt to T. MATSUYAMA and Co. is uncertain because the records of the case have been lost or destroyed during the evacuation, that until the said records are located he will not be able to make any motion to clear up the aforementioned case. Thanking you. Yours truly, (signed) Henry KOJIMA Mr. Kitsutaro KOZUMA Reg. # 12226 Mr. Henry KOJIMA Reg. # 11230 MJI:DP

March 26th, 1946. Mr. Honry HOJIMA. Registration No. 11230. Sec Denver, A. C. Door Stra Bet Kitantaro Rozikia, Bec. 12226 thank you for yours of thirsh 7th, and note your remarks reyour father Kitoutere KOZOKA, whose we regret to hear has lost his eye sight. We find however, that your father has a credit on the Cuptodien's books of \$47.24 representing the processes from the cale of distrely. He had a Sum Life Incurance Policy which natured on July Blots 1945 with a each value of 2752-47. We were not excre that this policy had been eached, will you kirdly advise us if this is so. With reference to his debt of \$275.17 to the T. MATHIEMES Co., this company in the proof of claim state that they hold Mr. ROZZEL'S note for this debt. Yours truly, 2. J. Ivercon. Protection Dept.

March 26th, 1946.

Mrs. Kitsutaro (Pumi) KOJIMA, Registration No. 13239, New Denver, B. C.

Dear Madams

Referring to your letter of March 7th, 1946 we note your comments in regard to your personal effects left in Chilliwack. Your husband's file however, reveals that the original declaration reads as follows: "3 sewing machines etc. etc. now in the house at 4 Recce Avenue, Chilliwack".

Our representatives, in the course of checking Japanese effects found however, that you had removed your possessions from this address, some of them having been sold and the remainder consisting of:- 1 bed spring, 4 leather record case, 2 trunks, 1 box, 1 club bag, 1 chest of drawers, 1 dresser and glass were left in the basement of a rented house occupied by Mr. & Mrs. R. McIntesh.

The foregoing items were subsequently removed and sold at auction. At this time there was a report on file that the basement of the McIntosh house was extremely damp and everything there was damaged by mould hence, the value of these had greatly deteriorated.

Mrs. McIntosh has no definite recollection of what chattels were left in their house by you. Mr. McIntosh recalls a mantel clock that you were going to send for, but, this they left in the basement when they left the house. There have been several changes of tenants since then and we have been unable to find the clock.

Your letter refers to diningroom set, lawn mower, kitchenware, furnishings and tools sold at auction. We assume you mean that they were sold by yourself.

Yours truly.

W. J. Iverson, Protection Dept.



#### DEPARTMENT OF LABOUR

JAPANESE DIVISION

360 Homer Street, Vancouver, B. C., October 7, 1946.

Red OCT & 1948.

10601

Red Mrs. Ball thus

Department of the Secretary of State, Office of the Custodian, 506 Royal Bank Building, Vancouver, B. C.

Re: Kitsutaro KOJIMA #12226 Deceased

Dear Sir:

We wish to make claim for recovery of the sum of \$80.00 from the estate of the above mentioned deceased, to cover the cost of funeral expenses paid by this Department, in connection with his burial.

Please advise as to whether there are sufficient funds available in the estate to take care of this account, or if there is a relative of the deceased with sufficient assets who would have legal responsibility for the funeral expenses.

For your information, Mr. Kojima died on September 14th, 1946, at New Denver, B. C.

Yours truly,

DEPARTMENT OF LABOUR - JAPANESE DIVISION

/M. L. Brown. Office Manager.

WEATHA Encl. W.E. Anderson,

Office of the Custodian.

File No. 10601

Date: 37/7/47.

### Kitsutaro KOJIMA, #12226, DECKASED

1 * * **			ITC UTON	Kojima
ili Name an	d address of th	a decement. A	HAHIDEN	MIIMA
		in meeninged'		
			.1	
A STOCKED THE STOCKED			ALL MI POR	

- SEPT. 14, 1946. DENVER, B.C. (2) Date of death:
- (3) Cause of death: Complications DUE TO SUGAR DIABETES
- (4) Place of death: NEW DENVER, B.C., GENERA HOSPITAL
- (5) Age and Nationality: 63 yas, NaTURALIZED CANADIAN
- (6) Did he leave a Will? 45
- (7) Name and address of employer: NONE.
- (8) (a) Name of undertaker and his charge for services: \$127.00
  - (b) Have funeral expenses been paid? Hays. Paid by whom? HENRY County Court (c) If unpaid, who is assuming responsibility for payment? (Source Court Accepted)
- (9) The ordered services of the undertaker? MRS Kojima (wife of Deceased)
- (10) List of Assets: Business Fishing for Hopine (sulliya)

(11) List of Liebilities: Unknown

(12) List of next-of-kin showing names, addresses and ages:

- MRS FUMI KojiMA - 702 EVELIO, TORONTO, 56 415 SOM HENRY KOJIMA 702 EUCLID, THEONED 23 yrs Doughter. MRS TAKAKOTENAKA JAPAN. 30 415

August 4, 1947.

Mr. Henry Kojima, 702 Buelid Street, Toronto, Ontario.

Dear Sirt

#### Res Kitsutaro KOJIMA. #12226. Deceased.

Enclosed is Custodian cheque in the sum of \$47.24, being the balance of funds to the credit of the account of your late father Kitsutaro Kojima, in this office. These funds are being sent to you to partially reimburse you for expenses incurred in connection with your father's funeral as shown on the Memorandum of Particulars form completed by your mother.

Claims were filed against your father as follows:

The Department of Labour have withdrawn their claim for funeral expenses in order that these funds may be sent to you. The other two debts are still outstanding.

Please acknowledge receipt of this cheque using the stamped, addressed envelope enclosed for your convenience.

Yours truly,

/AC Enc. \$47.24 cheque.

A. G. McArthur, Office of the Custodian.

Toronto, On EVACUATION SECTION

Roc's SEP 1 194/

Inter, 1060 6

Ans. 119147 Thus

Dept. of the Secretary of State, Office of the Custodian, Japanese Section,

Dear Sirs:

Re: Kitsutaro Kojima #12226, Deceased

In your letter of August 4, 1947, you enclosed a cheque for the sum of \$47.24, as being the balance of funds to the credit of my late father. Kitsutaro Kojima. I wish to have this matter investigated to a further paint, as I feel that there should be more. The question of what happened to his assets used in his business, le; the equipment used in his Export business, boats nets, and others. The fact that there was such a business is upheld by the claims of both the claims listed in your letter, ie; dT. Matsuyama & Go., and the B.C. Salt Salmon Exporters,

My father had condusted this business in partmership with a Mr. Hajime Tsuchiya, presently of Revelstoke, We have written to Mr. Tsuchiya many times concerning the business, but I have never recieved an answer. I woul appreciate it very much if your office could investigate this matter for us. We have in our possession several pieces of information, but it is very incomplete so that I am unable to give you much help in this respect. I have written to various departments of the Government; Dept. of Fisheries Dept. of Trade and Commerce but they were unable to give me any information on my fathers business. I believe that there must be some record of this business and information to what happened to the equipment.

I am returning thecheque for \$47.24, in hopes that your office can do something about the matter mentioned above.

Sincerely Yours ..

Holly Kolina.